

No. 14-9496

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

ELIJAH MANUEL, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

SETH MILLER, ESQ.
INNOCENCE PROJECT
OF FLORIDA, INC.
1100 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 561-6767

MARISSA BOYERS BLUESTINE
PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE
PROJECT
1515 Philadelphia Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 204-4255

PETER D. ISAKOFF
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-7000
peter.isakoff@weil.com

ADAM B. BANKS
FAHAD SIDDIQUI
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8403

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A FOURTH AMENDMENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM IS A VIABLE CONSTITUTIONAL TORT COGNIZABLE UNDER § 1983	6
A. This Court’s Precedent Establishes that Malicious Prosecution is Actionable as a Fourth Amendment § 1983 Claim.....	6
B. Nine Circuit Courts of Appeals Have Recognized Federal Malicious Prosecution Claims under the Fourth Amendment.....	7
II. THE CURRENT SEVENTH CIRCUIT APPROACH UNDULY RESTRICTS THE AVAILABILITY OF FOURTH AMENDMENT RELIEF	11
A. A Fourth Amendment § 1983 Malicious Prosecution Cause of Action is An Important Remedy for the Wrongfully Convicted.....	11
B. Paula Gray	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. Peter Rose	19
D. Marvin Anderson	21
E. Jimmy Ray Bromgard	22
F. Michael Saunders	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE VICTIMS OF MALICIOUS PROSECUTION A FOURTH AMENDMENT REMEDY	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 510 U.S. 1215 (1994).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6
<i>Evans v. Ball</i> , 168 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	6, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	28
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	7, 9
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 590 Fed. App'x 641 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 582 F.3d 447 (3rd Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	15
<i>People v. Jimerson</i> , 166 Ill. 2d 211 (1995).....	16, 18
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Saunders v. City of Chicago</i> , 2015 WL 4765424 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2015).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Smart v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 34 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 261 Mont. 291 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	6
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Liptak, <i>2 States to Review Lab Work of Expert Who Erred on ID</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 2002, http://www.nytimes.com/2002/12/19/us/2-states-to-review-lab-work-of-expert-who-erred-on-id.html	23, 24
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1, 19 (2009)	24
Bruce Western & Christopher Wildeman, <i>The Black Family and Mass Incarceration</i> , 621 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 221, 231 (2009)	13
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Criminal Justice and Black Families: The Collateral Damage of Over-Enforcement</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1005, 1009 (2001)	13
Francis X. Clines, <i>DNA Clears Virginia Man of 1982 Assault</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2001, http://www.nytimes.com/2001/12/10/national/10DNA.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Jeffrey Fagan, Valerie West & Jan Holland, <i>Reciprocal Effects of Crime and Incarceration in New York City Neighborhoods</i> , 30 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1551, 1552-53 (2003).....	12
John Tierny, <i>Prison and the Poverty Trap</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 18, 2013, http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/19/science/ /long-prison-terms-eyed-as-contributing-to- poverty.html	13
John R. Williams, <i>Beyond Police Misconduct and False Arrest: Expanding the Scope of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Litigation</i> , 8 <i>Suffolk J.</i> <i>Trial & App. Adv.</i> 39, 42-43 (2003)	28
Martin A. Schwartz & Kathryn R. Urbonya, <i>Section 1983 Litigation</i> , <i>Federal Judicial Center</i> , at 35 (2d ed. 2008)	29
Mid-Atlantic Innocence Project profile of Kirk Bloodsworth, http://www.exonerate.org/other-local- victories/kirk-bloodsworth/ (last visited May 4, 2016).....	15
Mid-Atlantic Innocence Project profile of Marvin Anderson, http://www.exonerate.org/maip- victories/marvin-anderson (last visited May 3, 2016).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Mika'il DeVeaux, <i>The Trauma of the Incarceration Experience</i> , 48 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 257, 262 (2013)	12
Opinion of Circuit Court Judge William D. O'Neal, July, 2001 http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/il/paula-gray.html	16
Richard E. Bisbing et al., Peer Review Report: Montana v. Jimmy Ray Bromgard, http://www.law.virginia.edu/pdf/faculty/garrett/innocence/peer_review_report.pdf	24
Sean O'Brien, <i>Presumed Guilty: Innocence and the Death Penalty</i> , 2007 J. Inst. Just. Int'l Stud. 14	15
Susan Rutberg, <i>Anatomy of a Miscarriage of Justice: The Wrongful Conviction of Peter J. Rose</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 7 (2006). 19, 20	
Thomas F. Geraghty, <i>Prisons and after Prison</i> , 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1149, 1159 (2004).....	12
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547, 747 (1999).....	27

Transcript of Deposition of Mike McGrath, at
234:5-10, *Bromgard v. State*, CV-05-32-
BLG-RWA (D. Mont. Sept. 29, 2006),
[http://netk.net.au/Montana/McGrathDepos
ition.pdf](http://netk.net.au/Montana/McGrathDeposition.pdf) (last visited May 5, 2016) 24
